#### 01/26/2017 504197499

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4244175

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
BLUE PRAIRIE BRANDS LLC	07/29/2016	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BLUE PRAIRIE BRANDS, INC.	
Street Address:	CORPORATION TRUST CENTER, 1209 ORANGE ST.	
City:	WILMINGTON, COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62060399
Application Number:	62128432
Application Number:	62188349
Application Number:	14875093
Application Number:	15286383
Application Number:	62237186

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: PSHIEK@FOLEY.COM, ipdocketing@foley.com

**Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP** 3000 K STREET N.W. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109069-0101	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	P. SHIEK FOR B. A. BERKOWITZ	
SIGNATURE:	/P. SHIEK/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2017	

# Total Attachments: 11 source=nameChange#page1.tif source=nameChange#page2.tif source=nameChange#page3.tif source=nameChange#page4.tif source=nameChange#page5.tif source=nameChange#page6.tif source=nameChange#page7.tif source=nameChange#page8.tif source=nameChange#page8.tif source=nameChange#page9.tif source=nameChange#page11.tif



The First State

Ed Murray, WY Secretary of State FILED: 08/18/2016 01:49 PM Original ID: 2013-000655245 Amendment ID: 2016-001941966

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A WYOMING LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "BLUE PRAIRIE BRANDS LLC" TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "BLUE PRAIRIE BRANDS LLC" TO "BLUE PRAIRIE BRANDS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2016, AT 10:47 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

6110186 8100F SR# 20165138184

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

4700 1 501B

Wyoming

Authentication: 202746412 Secretary of State

Date: 07-29-16

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 10:47 AM 07/29/2016
FILED 10:47 AM 07/29/2016
SR 20165138184 - File Number 6110186

## STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO A CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

1.)	The jurisdiction where the Limited Liability Company first formed is Wyoming .
2.)	The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is <u>Wyoming</u> .
3.)	The date the Limited Liability Company first formed is 12/09/2013
-	The name of the Limited Liability Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Blue Prairie Brands LLC
5.)	The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is Blue Prairie Brands, Inc.
of	WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf the converting Limited Liability Company have executed this Certificate on the day of July, A.D. 2016
	By: /s/ David Woodburn
	Name: David Woodburn Print or Type
	Title: Chief Executive Officer Print or Type



<u>Delaware</u>

Page 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "BLUE

PRAIRIE BRANDS, INC." FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-NINTH

DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2016, AT 10:47 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

6110186 8100F SR# 20165138184

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justicey W. Bulliock, Secretary of State

Authentication: 202746412

Date: 07-29-16

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 18:47 AM 07/29/2016
FILED 19:47 AM 07/29/2016
SR 20165138184 - File Number 6110186

#### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### BLUE PRAIRIE BRANDS, INC.

#### ARTICLE I.

The name of the Corporation is: Blue Prairie Brands, Inc.

#### ARTICLE II.

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange St., Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

#### ARTICLE III.

The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted by the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

#### ARTICLE IV.

The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation will have authority to issue is 10,000,000 shares of Common Stock, \$0.00001 par value per share.

The number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the stock of the Corporation entitled to vote, irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

#### ARTICLE V.

The name and mailing address of the sole incorporator are as follows:

NAME

**MAILING ADDRESS** 

David Woodburn

P.O. Box 237

North Garden, Virginia 22959

#### ARTICLE VI.

In furtherance of and not in limitation of powers conferred by statute, it is further provided:

- 1. The business and affairs of the Corporation will be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors.
  - Election of directors need not be by written ballot.

The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to adopt, amend, alter or repeal the bylaws
of the Corporation.

#### ARTICLE VII.

Except to the extent that the General Corporation Law of Delaware prohibits the elimination or limitation of liability of directors for breaches of fiduciary duty, no director of the Corporation will be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty as a director, notwithstanding any provision of law imposing such liability. No amendment to or repeal of this provision will apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment.

#### ARTICLE VIII.

The Corporation will provide indemnification as follows:

- 1. Actions, Suits and Proceedings Other than by or in the Right of the Corporation. The Corporation will indemnify each person who was or is a party or threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (other than an action by or in the right of the Corporation) by reason of the fact that he or she is or was, or has agreed to become, a director or officer of the Corporation or is or was serving, or has agreed to serve, at the request of the Corporation, as a director, officer, partner, employee or trustee of, or in a similar capacity with, another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise (including any employee benefit plan) (all such persons being referred to herein as an "Indemnitee") or by reason of any action alleged to have been taken or omitted in such capacity against all expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection with such action, suit or proceeding and any appeal therefrom, if Indemnitee acted in good faith and in a manner which Indemnitee reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful. The termination of any action, suit or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, will not, of itself, create a presumption that Indemnitee did not act in good faith and in a manner which Indemnitee reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was unlawful,
- 2. Actions or Suits by or in the Right of the Corporation. The Corporation will indemnify any Indemnitee who was or is a party to or threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action or suit by or in the right of the Corporation to procure a judgment in its favor by reason of the fact that Indemnitee is or was, or has agreed to become, a director or officer of the Corporation or is or was serving, or has agreed to serve, at the request of the Corporation, as a director, officer, partner, employee or trustee of, or in a similar capacity with, another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise (including any employee benefit plan), or by reason of any action alleged to have been taken or omitted in such capacity against all expenses (including attorneys' fees) and, to the extent permitted by law, amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection with such action, suit or proceeding and any appeal therefrom, if Indemnitee acted in good faith and in a manner which Indemnitee reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation, except that no indemnification will be made under this Section 2 in respect of any claim, issue or matter as to which Indemnitee will have been adjudged to be liable to the Corporation, unless, and only to the extent, that the Court of Chancery of Delaware will determine upon application that, despite the adjudication of such liability but in view of all the circumstances of the case, Indemnitee is fairly and

reasonably entitled to indemnity for such expenses (including attorneys' fees) which the Court of Chancery of Delaware will deem proper.

- 3. <u>Indemnification for Expenses of Successful Party.</u> Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Article, to the extent that an Indemnitee has been successful, on the merits or otherwise, in defense of any action, suit or proceeding referred to in Sections 1 and 2 of this Article, or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, or on appeal from any such action, suit or proceeding, such Indemnitee will be indemnified against all expenses (including attorneys' fees) actually and reasonably incurred by or on behalf of such Indemnitee in connection therewith.
- Notification and Defense of Claim. As a condition precedent to an Indemnitee's right to be indemnified, such Indemnitee must notify the Corporation in writing as soon as practicable of any action, suit, proceeding or investigation involving such Indemnitee for which indemnity will or could be sought. With respect to any action, suit, proceeding or investigation of which the Corporation is so notified, the Corporation will be entitled to participate therein at its own expense and/or to assume the defense thereof at its own expense, with legal counsel reasonably acceptable to Indemnitee. After notice from the Corporation to Indemnitee of its election so to assume such defense, the Corporation will not be liable to Indemnitee for any legal or other expenses subsequently incurred by Indemnitee in connection with such action, suit, proceeding or investigation, other than as provided below in this Section 4. Indemnitee will have the right to employ his or her own counsel in connection with such action, suit, proceeding or investigation, but the fees and expenses of such counsel incurred after notice from the Corporation of its assumption of the defense thereof will be at the expense of Indemnitee unless (i) the employment of counsel by Indemnitee has been authorized by the Corporation, (ii) counsel to Indemnitee will have reasonably concluded that there may be a conflict of interest or position on any significant issue between the Corporation and Indemnitee in the conduct of the defense of such action, suit, proceeding or investigation or (iii) the Corporation will not in fact have employed counsel to assume the defense of such action, suit, proceeding or investigation, in each of which cases the fees and expenses of counsel for Indemnitee will be at the expense of the Corporation, except as otherwise expressly provided by this Article. The Corporation will not be entitled, without the consent of Indemnitee, to assume the defense of any claim brought by or in the right of the Corporation or as to which counsel for Indemnitee will have reasonably made the conclusion provided for in clause (ii) above. The Corporation will not be required to indemnify Indemnitee under this Article for any amounts paid in settlement of any action, suit, proceeding or investigation effected without its written consent. The Corporation will not settle any action, suit, proceeding or investigation in any manner which would impose any penalty or limitation on Indemnitee without Indemnitee's written consent. Neither the Corporation nor Indemnitee will unreasonably withhold or delay its consent to any proposed settlement.
- 5. Advance of Expenses. Subject to the provisions of Section 6 of this Article, in the event of any action, suit, proceeding or investigation of which the Corporation receives notice under this Article, any expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by or on behalf of an Indemnitee in defending an action, suit, proceeding or investigation or any appeal therefrom will be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of such matter; provided, however, that the payment of such expenses incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in advance of the final disposition of such matter will be made only upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of Indemnitee to repay all amounts so advanced in the event that it will ultimately be determined that Indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as authorized in this Article; and further provided that no such advancement of expenses will be made under this Article if it is determined (in the manner described in Section 6) that (i) Indemnitee did not act in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation, or (ii) with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, Indemnitee had reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful. Such undertaking will be accepted without reference to the financial ability of Indemnitee to make such repayment.

- 6. Procedure for Indemnification. In order to obtain indemnification or advancement of expenses pursuant to Sections 1, 2, 3 or 5 of this Article, an Indemnitee will submit to the Corporation a written request. Any such advancement of expenses will be made promptly, and in any event within 60 days after receipt by the Corporation of the written request of Indemnitee, unless (i) the Corporation has assumed the defense pursuant to Section 4 of this Article (and none of the circumstances described in Section 4 of this Article that would nonetheless entitle the Indemnitee to indemnification for the fees and expenses of separate counsel have occurred) or (ii) the Corporation determines within such 60 day period that Indemnitee did not meet the applicable standard of conduct set forth in Sections 1, 2 or 5 of this Article, as the case may be. Any such indemnification, unless ordered by a court, will be made with respect to requests under Sections 1 or 2 only as authorized in the specific case upon a determination by the Corporation that the indemnification of Indemnitee is proper because Indemnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in Sections 1 or 2, as the case may be. Such determination will be made in each instance (a) by a majority vote of the directors of the Corporation consisting of persons who are not at that time parties to the action, suit or proceeding in question ("Disinterested Directors"), whether or not a quorum, (b) by a committee of Disinterested Directors designated by majority vote of Disinterested Directors, whether or not a quorum, (c) if there are no Disinterested Directors, or if the Disinterested Directors so direct, by independent legal counsel (who may, to the extent permitted by law, be regular legal counsel to the Corporation) in a written opinion, or (d) by the stockholders of the Corporation.
- 7. Remedies. The right to indemnification or advancement of expenses as granted by this Article will be enforceable by Indemnitee in any court of competent jurisdiction. Neither the failure of the Corporation to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such action that indemnification is proper in the circumstances because Indemnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct, nor an actual determination by the Corporation pursuant to Section 6 of this Article that Indemnitee has not met such applicable standard of conduct, will be a defense to the action or create a presumption that Indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of conduct. Indemnitee's expenses (including attorneys' fees) reasonably incurred in connection with successfully establishing Indemnitee's right to indemnification, in whole or in part, in any such proceeding will also be indemnified by the Corporation.
- 8. <u>Limitations</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Article, except as set forth in Section 7 of this Article, the Corporation will not indemnify an Indemnitee pursuant to this Article in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such Indemnitee unless the initiation thereof was approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Article, the Corporation will not indemnify an Indemnitee to the extent such Indemnitee is reimbursed from the proceeds of insurance, and in the event the Corporation makes any indemnification payments to an Indemnitee and such Indemnitee is subsequently reimbursed from the proceeds of insurance, Indemnitee will promptly refund such indemnification payments to the Corporation to the extent of such insurance reimbursement.
- 9. <u>Subsequent Amendment</u>. No amendment, termination or repeal of this Article or of the relevant provisions of the General Corporation Law of Delaware or any other applicable laws will affect or diminish in any way the rights of any Indemnitee to indemnification under the provisions hereof with respect to any action, suit, proceeding or investigation arising out of or relating to any actions, transactions or facts occurring prior to the final adoption of such amendment, termination or repeal.
- 10. Other Rights. The indemnification and advancement of expenses provided by this Article will not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which an Indemnitee seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses may be entitled under any law (common or statutory), agreement or vote of stockholders or Disinterested Directors or otherwise, both as to action in Indemnitee's official capacity and as to action in any other capacity while holding office for the Corporation, and will continue as to an Indemnitee who has ceased to be a director or officer, and will inure to the benefit of the estate, heirs,

executors and administrators of Indemnitee. Nothing contained in this Article will be deemed to prohibit, and the Corporation is specifically authorized to enter into, agreements with officers and directors providing indemnification rights and procedures different from those set forth in this Article. In addition, the Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by its Board of Directors, grant indemnification rights to other employees or agents of the Corporation or other persons serving the Corporation and such rights may be equivalent to, or greater or less than, those set forth in this Article.

- 11. Partial Indemnification. If an Indemnitee is entitled under any provision of this Article to indemnification by the Corporation for some or a portion of the expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines or amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection with any action, suit, proceeding or investigation and any appeal therefrom but not, however, for the total amount thereof, the Corporation will nevertheless indemnify Indemnitee for the portion of such expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines or amounts paid in settlement to which Indemnitee is entitled.
- 12. <u>Insurance</u>. The Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise (including any employee benefit plan) against any expense, liability or loss incurred by him in any such capacity, or arising out of his status as such, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.
- 13. <u>Savings Clause</u>. If this Article or any portion hereof will be invalidated on any ground by any court of competent jurisdiction, then the Corporation will nevertheless indemnify each Indemnitee as to any expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement in connection with any action, suit, proceeding or investigation, whether civil, criminal or administrative, including an action by or in the right of the Corporation, to the fullest extent permitted by any applicable portion of this Article that will not have been invalidated and to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.
- 14. <u>Definitions</u>. Terms used herein and defined in Section 145(h) and Section 145(i) of the General Corporation Law of Delaware will have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in such Section 145(h) and Section 145(i).

#### ARTICLE IX.

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute and this Certificate of Incorporation, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

\* \* \*

REEL: 041501 FRAME: 0025

EXECUTED	this	28th day	v of hilv	2016
	(11112)	20 00	A MY APPEA	MO IN

/s/ Day	rid Woodbu	m
		Incorporator

### STATE OF WYOMING Office of the Secretary of State

I, ED MURRAY, Secretary of State of the State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the filing requirements for the issuance of this certificate have been fulfilled.

#### CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

Blue Prairie Brands LLC converted from a Wyoming Limited Liability Company to Blue Prairie Brands, Inc. a Delaware Profit Corporation

I have affixed hereto the Great Seal of the State of Wyoming and duly executed this official certificate at Cheyenne, Wyoming on this 18th day of August, 2016



Filed Date: 08/18/2016

Secretary of State

By: Lisa Gonzales

**PATENT** 

REEL: 041501 FRAME: 0027

#### **RECEIPT**



Secretary of State 2020 Carey Avenue Cheyenne, WY 82002-0020

#### RECEIPT INFORMATION

WYOMING BUSINESS CENTER, LLC (FOR CT CORPORATION 5 1908 THOMES AVE CHEYENNE, WY 82001

Receipt #: 001075063
Receipt Date: 08/18/2016
Processed By: Lisa Gonzales

DO NOT PAY! This is not a bill.

Description of Char	ges	Reference	Quantity	Unit Price	Total
Conversion - Profit Cor	poration - Foreign	2016-001941966	1	\$100.00	\$100.00
		TOTAL CHARGES PAID			\$100.00
Description of Paym	ient	Reference			Amount
Payment-PAD Account		01011		\$100.00	
	TOTAL PAYMENT		ENT		\$100.00
	_	s Center, LLC (For CT Corporation		egin Balance:	\$1,250.97
Sys	tems)		PADI	End Balance:	\$1,150.97

In Reference To:

Blue Praiire Brands, Inc. (2013-000655245); Amendment ID: 2016-001941966

PAD or Billing Questions? (307) 777-5343 SOSAdminServices@wyo.gov

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 041501 FRAME: 0028

**RECORDED: 01/26/2017**